Expected credits losses must be recognised at each reporting date to reflect changes in the credit risk
of financial assets. The approach applied is forward-looking and requires the company to base its
measurement of expected credit losses on reasonable and supportable information that includes
historical, current and forecast information.

Management’s judgement is applied in model assumptions estimating future probability of default,
exposure at default and loss given default at various stages of impairment.

COMMISSIONER STREET NO.10 (RF) LIMITED
(Registration number: 2012/114143/06)
Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

26

4 IFRS 9 TRANSITION NOTE

4.1 CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The following table shows the original classification in accordance with IAS39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS9 together with the impact of changes in measurement, for
Company’s financial assets as at 1 January 2018.

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017

Re-
measurement -

due to
adoption of

IFRS 9
impairment

model

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at 1
January 2018

IFRS 9
measurement

categories

Amortised cost
R R R R

Financial Assets - IAS 39 classification

Loans and receivables 1 821 310 619  (606 242) 1 820 704 377  1 820 704 377 
1 821 310 619  (606 242) 1 820 704 377  1 820 704 377 

4.2 RECONCILIATION OF LOSS ALLOWANCES

The following table reconciles the impairment allowance as at 31 December 2017 to the opening
expected credit loss allowance, as at 1 January 2018 determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

Re-
measurement

of loss
allowance

Expected
credit losses as

at 1 January
2018

R R

IAS 39 measurement categories
Loans and receivables 606 242  606 242 
Total On statement of financial position 606 242  606 242 

2018 2017
R R

5. INVESTMENT INCOME

Interest income
Interest income - loans and advances 120 475 048  107 367 837 

120 475 048  107 367 837 

6. FINANCE COSTS

Interest expense
Interest on notes issued 120 123 967  106 484 673 
Other interest expense 2 116  - 

120 126 083  106 484 673 

2018 2017

COMMISSIONER STREET NO.10 (RF) LIMITED
(Registration number: 2012/114143/06)
Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

27

R R

7. (LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

(Loss)/profit for the year is stated after taking account of the following items:

7.1 Expected credit losses